## Monterey County Health Department Environmental Health Division Emergency Response Incident Report Proposition 65 Notification

MCHD <u># 21 - 062</u> CO - 23173

| Incident Date: 6/3/21  |        |   |   | Incident Time: 4:00 pm  |  |  |
|--|--------|---|---|---|--|--|
| Incident Type:   | ·      | Material<br>d Bioterrorist Thi<br>ne Drug Lab                                       | reat  | <ul> <li>Sewage</li> <li>Restaurant Fire</li> <li>Other:</li> </ul> |  |  |
| Time Notified: 5:00 pm   |        |   |   | Time Completed: 6:45 pm   |  |  |
| Location: 41 Porter Drive  |        |   |   | City: Pajaro  |  |  |
| Hazardous Material: Diesel   |        |   |   | Quantity: 10 Gallons  |  |  |
| Physical Properties: Liquid  |        |   |   | Physical / Health Hazards: Flammable                                |  |  |
| Land Use: Public Direct/Constructed Found: N/A                       |        | ed Co   | nnections Entered Storm Drain System/Rece<br>Waters: No |   | ered Storm Drain System/Receiving<br>ers: No |  |
| Environment Affected: Street surface                                 |        |   |   | Weather / Temperature: Clear<br>65                                  |  |  |
| Type of Container: None  |        |   |   |   |  |  |
| First Responder / Agency on Scene: California Highway Patrol         |        |   |   |   |  |  |
| Incident Commander: Officer Puck Age                                 |        |   | Age   | ency / Telephone: (831) 915-8027                                    |  |  |
| Other Responding Personnel / Agencies / Telephone:                   |        |   |   |   |  |  |
| North County Fi<br>11200 SPEEGLE<br>CASTROVILLE, (<br>(831) 633-2578 | STREET | Monterey Co. Public Works<br>168 W Alisal St<br>Salinas, CA 93901<br>(831) 647-7748 |   | ( )   | -  |  |

| Source Investigation Conducted? Yes            |   | Source Identified? Yes          |  |
|--|---|---------------------------------|--|
| Responsible Party<br>Information:<br>- Invoice | Theron Hildebrand Trucking,<br>Mailing Address: 6 Lewis Rd,<br>(831) 247-4112 , E-Mail: | Watsonville, CA Zip Code: 95076 |  |
| Vehicle Information:                           | O.E.S. Control #:   | NRC #:                          |  |

| Other Notifications: |              |        |                |        |  |  |
|----------------------|--------------|--------|----------------|--------|--|--|
| RWQCB                | Air District | MRWPCA | 🗌 DFG          | □ NOAA |  |  |
| 🗌 Cal-EMA            | 🗌 FED EPA    |        | Health Officer |        |  |  |

Narrative: On June 3, 2021, Sargent Mendoza from the Monterey County North County Fire District contacted the Environmental Health Bureau concerning a diesel spill that had occurred on the roadway at 41 Porter Dr. in Pajaro. I contacted Sgt. Mendoza who described witness and camera footage that showed a driver of a truck owned by Theron Hildebrand Trucking pumped approximately 10 gallons of diesel into the bed of his truck to, according to the driver, dissolve dried on asphalt. The driver then drove onto Porter Dr. releasing the mixture onto the roadway. Sgt. Mendoza indicated that CHP had closed the road and Monterey County Public Works and workers from Hildebrand trucking had applied dry sweep and were in the process of cleaning it up. I arrived on scene at approximately 5:40 pm and met with incident commander Officer Puck from the CHP, Sqt. Mendoza and Bill Vermilyer, Superintendent of Roads for Monterey County Public Works. They again described the cleanup and that Theron Hildebrand Trucking had taken the cleanup material to their yard a 6 Lewis Rd. in Watsonville for disposal as part of their hazardous waste stream. I then met with Theron Hildebrand Trucking representative Liz Hildebrand who indicated she would contact Asbury Env. to arrange pickup. In instructed Ms. Hildebrand to forward copies of the hazardous waste manifest to me after pickup. She agreed. With cleanup complete CHP opened the road and I cleared the scene at 6:20 pm.

June 4, 2021 update: I spoke to Ms. Hildebrand who indicated Asbury Env. had been contacted and that they would be picking up the waste middle of next week. I reiterated the need to keep copies of the manifest and forward a copy on to me. She again agreed.

## Incident Status:

Mitigated No Further Action

x Health Department Follow-up Warranted

Referred to other Agency or Department for follow-up: Contact information:

Action taken:

Form Completed By:

Rich Patterson, R. E. H. S. III

<u>6/4/2021</u> Date

FOR LOCAL AGENCY USE ONLY

I HEREBY CERTIFY THAT I AM A DESIGNATED GOVERNMENT EMPLOYEE AND THAT I HAVE REPORTED THIS INFORMATION TO LOCAL OFFICIALS PURSUANT TO SECTION 25180.7 OF THE HEALTH AND SAFETY CODE.

Randy McMurray, R. E. H. S. Hazardous Materials Management Services, Supervisor

<u>06/04/2021</u> Date

MCHD # 21- \_ 062

**CO**- 23173

| ACTIVITY LOG  |                    |              |         |         |       |
|---|--------------------|--------------|---------|---------|-------|
| Date  | Activity           | Specialist   | Start   | Stop    | Total |
| 6/3/21  | Emergency Response | R. Patterson | 5:00 pm | 6:45 pm | 1:45  |
| 6/4/21  | Report Writing     | R. Patterson | 2:00 pm | 3:00 pm | 1:00  |
|   |                    |              |         |         |       |
|   |                    |              |         |         |       |
| Invoice sent to responsible party for total hours- TOTAL: |                    |              |         |         | 2:45  |

| MCHD | # 21 | _ 062   | , |
|------|------|---------|---|
|      | CO   | - 23173 |   |